BIHAR STATE POWER TRANSMISSION CO. LTD., PATNA (Department of Transmission O&M)

Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road, Patna-800 021

Contact no.0612-2504557 Mobile: 7763817701 Fax no. 0612-2504557 TIN VAT No.-1011257007 TIN CST No.-10011146136 CIN-U40102BR2012SGC018889 Email Id- CETRANSOM.BSPTCL@gmail.com

Short Tender Notice NIT No.46/PR/BSPTCL/2014

Sealed Tenders are invited by Chief Engineer (Transmission O&M) for the following:-

Description of work.	Estimated Cost	EMD	Cost of BOO	Completion Time.			
Description of work.	Estillated Cost	ENID	Cost of BOQ	Completion Time.			
	(Rs.)	(Rs.)	(Rs.)				
Sealed tenders in single envelop (3 copies) are	3.15 lacs.	6300/-	2000/-	Within ten days from the date			
invited for complete dismantling of BSPTCL				of order			
Microwave tower at Vidyut Bhawan, Patna	Receipt of Tender: - latest by 15.07.2014 upto 1300 hrs.						
including transportation of tower materials from	Date of opening :-15.07.2014 - at 1500 hrs						
Vidyut Bhawan to Transmission central store, Fatuha.	Date of issue of Tender Paper: 08.07.2014.						

Eligibility Criteria, Tender documents etc. are available in downloadable form at website http://www.bsptcl.in. Downloaded Tender document must be accompanied with Demand Draft in favour of Accounts officer, BSPTCL payable at Patna towards the cost of BOQ failing which the Tender shall be summarily rejected.

Sd/-

Chief Engineer (Transmission O&M)

For complains regarding corruption Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd., Patna help line No. 9431821485, 0612-2504969.

BIHAR STATE POWER TRANSMISSION CO. LTD.

NIT No. 46/PR/BSPTCL/2014

BRIEF TENDER SPECIFICATION FOR COMPLETE DISMANTLING OF BSPTCL MICROWAVE TOWER AT VIDYUT BHAWAN, PATNA INCLUDING TRANSPORTATION OF TOWER MATERIALS FROM VIDYUT BHAWAN TO TRANSMISSION CENTRAL STORE, FATUHA.

General: -

BSPTCL is in urgent need for complete dismantling of BSPTCL Microwave tower at Vidyut Bhawan, Patna including transportation of tower materials from Vidyut Bhawan to Transmission central store, Fatuha.

Total height of tower is 45mts inclusive of all fasteners etc.

• Eligibility criteria: -

• The tenders shall have an engineering organization having adequate experience, facilities and capacities in the dismantling of Microwave tower of state electricity Board /Power sector /PGCIL in preceding five years.

Validity: -

The tender should be kept valid for a period of 60 days from the date of opening. Tenderers giving validity of less than 60 days shall be rejected.

COST OF B.O.Q.: -

Tender document containing terms & condition along with prescribed formats are available in downloadable format at website http://www.bsptcl.in. Downloaded tender documents must be accompanied with Demand Draft of

Rs. 2,000/- in favour of Accounts officer, BSPTCL payable at Patna towards the cost of B.O.Q., failing which the tenders shall be rejected.

Earnest money: -

Tender must be accompanied with an Earnest Money of Rs. 6300/-, shall be made in the form of Bank Draft drawn in favour of Accounts officer, BSPTCL, Patna. The Bank guarantee shall be issued from Nationalised or Scheduled Bank.

• Completion Schedule: -

Within ten days from date of order.

• Paying officer: -

Accounts officer, BSPTCL, Patna shall be paying officer.

PRICE : -

FIRM price should be quoted for complete dismantling of BSPTCL Microwave tower at Vidyut Bhawan, Patna including transportation of tower materials from Vidyut Bhawan to Transmission central store, Fatuha inclusive of all Taxes.

• TERMS OF PAYMENT :-

100 % payment inclusive of taxes, duties & freight etc shall be made by Accounts Officer, BSPTCL, Patna on submission of bill duly verified by A.Ex.E, Central Store, Fatuha, along with 5% Bank guarantee of ordered value issued from Nationalized Bank scheduled Bank .The Bank guarantee shall be valid for a period of six months from date of receipt of consignment.

 <u>Penalty</u>: - 1/4 % of contract price for delay by a day or part_thereof subject to a maximum of 10%.

Evaluation and comparison of bids: -

The cost quoted by the bidders for complete dismantling of BSPTCL Microwave tower at Vidyut Bhawan, Patna including transportation of tower materials from Vidyut Bhawan to Transmission central store, Fatuha, shall be considered for evaluation and comparison of bid.

• Security Deposit: -

The successful bidder has to deposit 5% security in shape of D.D. in favour of Accounts Officer, BSPTCL, Patna by any Nationalized bank or scheduled bank.

• Agreement: -

The successful bidder shall have to execute an agreement with BSPTCL immediately, on a stamp paper of Rs. 1000.00 denomination on submission of 5% security B.G. in shape of Demand draft.

• Correspondence:-

All correspondence regarding tender may be had with Chief Engineer (Transmission O&M), BSPTCL, Vidyut Bhawan, Patna, phone No. 0612 – 2504557; fax No. 0612 – 2504557.

Address: - Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd.,
CRITL, Vidyut Bhawan,
Bailey Road, Patna – 800021.

• SUBMISSIONS OF TENDER WITH DUE DATE OF OPENING: -

Tenders will be submitted in triplicate, complete in all respect as per requirements of these specifications duly marking envelopes as original bid and duplicate. The envelopes shall then be sealed in an outer envelope. The inner and outer envelopes shall be addressed to the Chief Engineer (Transmission O&M), BSPTCL, Vidyut Bhawan, Patna, phone No. 0612 – 2504557; fax No. 0612 – 2504557.

Address: - Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd.,
CRITL, Vidyut Bhawan,
Bailey Road, Patna – 800021.

and tender shall be submitted /deposited and also opened in the same office.

• Contract Guarantee: -

The successful tender shall have to furnished contract guarantee in shape of BG of value equal to 5% contract value valid up to delivery period in favour of Accounts Officer, BSPTCL, Patna

• Consignee & Work in charge

A.Ex.E, Transmission central store, Fatuha.

• Force Majeure Condition

This will be applicable as per prevailing norms of BSPTCL.

Arbitration

All dispute claims, counter claims for or against the BSPTCL and the contractor will be subject to the exclusive jurisdiction of civil court, Patna and no other court or Arbitration.

• Schedules and format.

The specified format for the following are enclosed:-

- Contract agreement form
- Payment Bank Guarantee form.
- Performa of extension of Bank Guarantee.
- Performa of Bank Guarantee for earnest money.

Sd/-Chief Engineer (Transmission O&M)

PRICE BID

SI No	Description of works	Rate	Quantity	Amount(in RS.)
1	Dismantling of one no. microwave tower			
	a) Mobilization of 1 no. emergency gang			
	b) Dismantling of microwave tower by 1 no. of emergency gangc) Demobilization of 1 no. emergency gang			
2	Transportation of dismantled tower member to Transmission Circle Store and weighing of tower materials including loading and unloading and stacking of tower materials as per E/I			
	(a) Hiring charge of truck for transportation of tower material from Head Quarter to Transmission Circle Store Fatuha.			
	(b) Weighing of materials at weighing machine			
	(c) Loading of tower materials at site vidyut bhawan			
	(d)Unloading of tower materials at Transmission central store, Fatuha			
	(e) Stacking of tower materials at Transmission central store, Fatuha			
	Grand Total			

Signature of Tenderer/Bidder

P-XII CONTRACT FORM FOR AGREEMENT

This contract made thisonly of of Two thousand
between the Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd., (herein
after referred to as "The BSPTCL") on the one part and Sri in his
own behalf and on behalf of other member of the Joint family /proprietor of the firm
S/O. Sri by religion P.O.
P.S. District in the State
ofat present residing at village/Town
P.O. District or
as partnership firm/Joint
stock company duly registered under the Indian Partnership Act. 1932/Indian company
Act. 1913/1956 bearing registration No19 with the Registrar of Firms/Registrar of
Joint Stock Companies at
registered office at acting through its namely Sri
S/O Permanent
resident of village /Town P.O. P.S.
District in the State of at present
residing at village/Town
District (hereinafter referred to as the
"contractor/Supplier", which expression, shall unless excluded by or repugnant to the
context including his/heirs, legal representative, successors, executors, administrators and
permitted assigns) on the other part.
Whereas the BSPTCL agrees to award the complete work of
and the supplier/Contractor has agreed to execute the said
work in accordance with Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd.'s notice inviting
Tender No general conditions of tender and the bill of quantity and
Contractor/Supplier proposal No dated
and on the following terms and
conditions. The contractor/countier agrees to execute the chave work and deliver the chave said
The contractor/supplier agrees to execute the above work and deliver the above said
materials inconformity with the provisions of the general conditions of NIT and other
documents referred to above which forms a part of this contract within
The BSPTCL hereby agrees to pay to the Contractor/Supplier on due performance of the
contract, price of Rs from the BSPTCL's fund in the manner and in
accordance with the terms specified in the NIT as also in the P.O./W.O. No
Other conditions, if any, to be mentioned
In witness whereof the said Parties hereto have hereunto set and subscribed their
respective hand and seal the day and year first above written.
I signed by/or on behalf of the contractor/supplier
Contractor/supplier under deed of

not needed. Where the signature is made under authorization made by a deed resolution, the consumer should furnish an attested copy of such deed/ resolution).

Signature on behalf of the BSPTCL

Signature on the behalf of the Supplier/Contractor

(Seal of the Contractor/Supplier)

- 1. Witness
- 2. Witness

- 1. Witness
- 2. Witness

On Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.100/- Only.

For "PAYMENT BG"

FORM OF GUARANTEE BOND

TO BE USED BY APPROVED SCHEDULED BANK)

	THIS	DEED	OF	'	GUA	RANTEE	IS	MADE
	THIS				.Day	of		20,
	Between				•••••			
`	ame h							constitution
	ailed address							
	includes its Power Tra	s successor nsmission (shall, whe	and perm Co. Ltd., (re the cont	itted ass herein af	ign) of fter ref	the one erred to	part and tas "The BS	ntext so admits he Bihar State PTCL'') which and permitted
	WHEREAS	j,			(nam	e of the co	ontractor or s	upplier if a Co.)
	being a con	npany regist	tered under	the India	n Com	panies Ac	t having its 1	registered office
	at						(name of th	e contractor or
	supplier if a	partnership	firm) beari	ng regist	ration r	10	of the ye	ear with
	the registr	ar of fir	ms at		. and	having	its registe	red office at
					•••••			
		(name of	f the contrac	ctor or su	pplier i	f individua	al) father's na	nme
	resident of				P.	S	Dist	rict
	and having	its principal	l place of bu	isiness at			(Hereinat	fter called " The
	_		_					
						_		fter called "The
								for
								Bhawan, Patna
	-		•				•	smission central
	· ·	•				•		"The said work
	Order").	····	•••••••••		20110	L (HOIOIII	artor curiou	The bald work
	~ · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·							

WHEREAS in accordance with clause number of the said agreement/
the said work order, the BSPTCL has agreed to make a payment/ advance payment to the
said $contractor(s)$ / the said $supplier(s)$ of Rs being equivalent to
percent of the value of contract under the said agreement/ the said
work order and bearing interest at percent per annum, on presentation
by the said $contractor(s)$ / the said $supplier(s)$ of the bank guarantee duly approved by the
BSPTCL for the said amount.
AND WHEREAS in accordance with clause number of the said agreement/ the said work order, the Bank has at the request of the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) agreed to give their guarantee and the BSPTCL has agreed to accept the said bank guarantee for the aforesaid sum. NOW THESE PRESENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS:
In consideration of the BSPTCL having agreed to make an advance payment to the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) of Rs
We,
enforceable till all the dues of the BSPTCL under or by virtue of the said agreement/ the said work order has been fully paid and its claims satisfied or discharged or till the BSPTCL certifies that the terms and conditions of the said agreement/ the said work order fully and properly carried out by the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) and accordingly discharges the guarantee. Unless a demand or claim under this guarantee is made on us in writing on or before
We,

contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) from time to time or to postpone for any time or from time to time any of the powers exercisable by the BSPTCL against the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) and to forbear or enforce any of the terms and conditions relating to the said agreement/ the said work order and we shall not be relieved from our liability by reason of any such variation or extension being granted to the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) or for any forbearance, act or omission on the part of the BSPTCL or any indulgence by the BSPTCL to the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) or by any such matter or thing whatsoever which under the law relating to sureties would but for this provision have effect of so relieving us.

provision have effect of	of so relieving us.	
	its currency except with the previous	•
Date The	day of	20
For	Bank.	

On Non-Judicial Stamp Paper of Rs.100/- Only.

For "ADVANCE PAYMENT BG"

FORM OF GUARANTEE BOND

(TO BE USED BY APPROVED SCHEDULED BANK)

THIS DEED OF GUARANTEE IS MADE THIS
day of
(Name of the Bank and its constitution with
detailed address including its head office) (hereinafter called "the bank" which expression shall, where the context so admits includes its successor and permitted assign) of the one part and the Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd., (herein after referred to as "The BSPTCL") which expression shall, where the context so admits include its successor and permitted assign) of the other part,
WHEREAS,(name of the contractor or supplier if a Co.)
being a company registered under the Indian Companies Act having its registered office
at(name of the contractor or
supplier if a partnership firm) bearing registration no of the year with
the registrar of firms at and having its registered office at
(name of the contractor or supplier if individual) father's name
resident of
and having its principal place of business at (Hereinafter called " The
said contractor(s)/ the said supplier") entered into an Agreement No
dated with the BSPTCL for (Hereinafter called "The
said agreement") has been placed an Order No dated for
the supply of to the Board (hereinafter called "The said Work Order").
WHEREAS in accordance with clause number of the said agreement/
the said work order, the BSPTCL has agreed to make a payment/ advance payment to the
said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) of Rs being equivalent to
percent of the value of contract under the said agreement/ the said
work order and bearing interest at percent per annum, on presentation

BSPTCL for the said amount. AND WHEREAS in accordance with clause number of the said agreement/ the said work order, the Bank has at the request of the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) agreed to give their guarantee and the BSPTCL has agreed to accept the said bank guarantee for the aforesaid sum. NOW THESE PRESENT WITNESSETH AS FOLLOWS: In consideration of the BSPTCL having agreed to make an advance payment to the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) of Rs. as per terms and conditions mentioned in the said agreement/ the said work order on production of a bank guarantee for Rs.(Rupeesonly)(name of the Bank) do hereby undertake to pay to the BSPTCL an amount not exceeding against any loss or damage on non-payment caused to or suffered or would be caused to or suffered by the BSPTCL by reason of any breach by the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) of any of the terms and conditions contained in the said agreement/ the said work order. We, (Name of the Bank) do hereby undertake to pay the amounts due and payable under this guarantee without any demur, merely on a demand from the BSPTCL stating that amount claimed is due by way of loss or damage caused to or would be caused to or suffered by the BSPTCL by reason of any breach of the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) of any of the terms and conditions contained in the said agreement/ the said work order or by reason of the said contractor/ the said supplier(s) failure to perform the said agreement/ the said work order. Any such demand on the Bank shall be conclusive as regard the amount due and payable by the Bank under this guarantee. However, our liability under this guarantee shall be restricted to an amount not exceeding Rs. We, (Name of the Bank) further agree that the guarantee herein contained remain in full force and effect during the period that would be taken for the performance of the said agreement/ the said work order and that it shall continue to be enforceable till all the dues of the BSPTCL under or by virtue of the said agreement/ the said work order has been fully paid and its claims satisfied or discharged or till the BSPTCL certifies that the terms and conditions of the said agreement/ the said work order fully and properly carried out by the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) and accordingly discharges the guarantee. Unless a demand or claim under this guarantee is made on us in writing on or before, We shall be discharged from all liability under this guarantee thereafter. We, (Name of the Bank) further agree with the BSPTCL that the BSPTCL shall have the fullest liberty without our consent and without affecting in any manner our obligations hereunder to vary any of the terms and conditions of the said agreement/ the said work order or to extend time of performance by the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) from time to time or to postpone for any time or from time to time any of the powers exercisable by the BSPTCL against the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) and to forbear or enforce any of the terms and conditions relating to the said agreement/ the said work order and we shall not be relieved from our liability by reason of any such variation or extension being granted to the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) or for any forbearance, act or omission on the part of the BSPTCL or any

by the said contractor(s)/ the said supplier(s) of the bank guarantee duly approved by the

indulgence by the BSPTCL to the matter or thing whatsoever which provision have effect of so relieving	under the law relating to sureties	• •
We,(Nothis guarantee during its currency writing.	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	
Date The	•	20

PROFORMA OF EXTENSION OF BANK GUARANTEE

Ref.	Date
CHIEF ENGINEER (TRANSMISSION O	O&M),
BIHAR STATE POWER TRANSMISSION	ON CO. LTD.,
VIDYUT BHAVAN, BAILEY ROAD,	
PATNA- 800021	
Dear Sirs,	
Sub: Extension of Bank Guarantee No	favoring favoring
yourselves expiring on	on account of
M/s in resp	ect of Contract No dated
(hereinafter called original E	Bank Guarantee).
At the request of M/s	, We Bank,
branch office at and	having its Head Office at do
hereby extend our liablility under	the above mentioned Guarantee No.
Dated	for a further period of
Years/Months from	to expire on Except as
provided above, all other terms and con	ditions of the original Bank Guarantee No
dated	shall remain unaltered and binding.
Please treat this as an integral part of the o	original Bank Guarantee to which it would be
attached.	
	Yours Faithfully,
	For
	Manager/Agent/ Accountant
	Power of Attorney No
	Dated

SEAL OF BANK

NOTE: The non-judicial stamp paper of appropriate value shall be purchased in the name of the bank who has issued the Bank Guarantee.

PERFORMA OF BANK GUARANTEE

FOR EARNEST MONEY.

(To be submitted by the Bidder alongwith his Bid)
(To be stamped in accordance with stamp Act.)
The non-Judicial stamp paper should be in the name of issuing bank.

Ref:	Bank Guarantee No
	Date.
То,	Sr. Manager (F&A) Bihar State Power Transmission Co. Ltd., Vidyut Bhawan, Bailey Road, Patna - 800 021.
Dear Sir,	In accordance with invitation to Bid under your Specification against N.I.T.
	No
	having its Registered/Head Office at (Hereinafter
	called the 'Bidder') wish to participate in the said Bid or
	and you, as a special favour have agreed to accept an irrevocable and
	unconditional bank guarantee for an amount of Valid up
	to on behalf of Bidder in lieu of the Earnest Money required
	to be made by the bidder, as a condition precedent for participation in the
	said Bid.
We, the	Bank at having our Head Office at
(local address	s) guarantee and undertake to pay immediately on demand by Bihar State
Power	Transmission Co. Ltd. the amount of
	d figures) without any reservation, protest, demur and recourse. Any such
	by said 'Owner' should be conclusive and binding on us irrespective of any
aispute or dif	ference raised by the Bidder.

This	Guarantee	shall	be	irrevocable	and	shall	remain	valid	up	to	and	includin	g
			@)			If	any fu	ırtheı	ex	tensi	on of thi	İS
guara	intee is req	uired, t	he s	ame shall be	exten	ided to	o such re	equired	l per	iod	(not	exceedin	g
one y	year) on re	ceiving	ins	tructions fro	m M/s	S							
on w	hose behalf	this gu	ıarar	itee is issued	•								
In wi	tness where	of the	Bar	ık, through it	s auth	orizeo	d officer,	has se	t its	han	d and	l stamp o	n
this .			day	of		. 20		at					
WIT	NESS												
(Sign	ature)					(Si	gnature)						
(Nan	ne)					(Na	ame)						
(Offi	cial Addres	s		(Desig	nation	n with	Bank St	amp)					
							Attorne	y as pe	r pov	wer	of		
							Attorne	y No.					
							Date.						
@ T	his date sha	ıll be si	ixty	(60) days aft	er the	last d	ate for w	hich th	ne bio	d is	valid		